

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ONTARIO REGULATION 193/23 REGISTRATION
UNDER THE *PSYCHOLOGY AND APPLIED BEHAVIOUR ANALYSIS ACT, 2021*
“TEMPORARY EMERGENCY CLASS OF CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION”**

Existing Clause	Proposed Amendment	Explanation/Rationale
<p>Temporary emergency class of certificates of registration</p> <p>42. The following are non-exemptible registration requirements for a certificate of registration as a psychologist or psychological associate in the temporary emergency class:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Minister must have requested that the College initiate registrations under this class based on the Minister’s opinion that emergency circumstances call for it or the Council must have determined, after taking into account all of the relevant circumstances that impact the ability of applicants to meet the ordinary registration requirements, that there are emergency circumstances, and that it is in the public interest that the College issue emergency certificates. 2. The member must hold, <ol style="list-style-type: none"> i. a certificate of registration that authorizes the applicant to practise the profession in another Canadian jurisdiction, ii. an Inactive Class of Certificate of Registration that has been in effect for less than two years, or iii. a Retired Class of Certificate of Registration that has been in effect for less than two years. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2. 	<p>Temporary emergency class of certificates of registration</p> <p>42. The following are non-exemptible registration requirements for a certificate of registration as a psychologist or psychological associate <u>or behaviour analyst</u> in the temporary emergency class:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Minister must have requested that the College initiate registrations under this class based on the Minister’s opinion that emergency circumstances call for it or the Council must have determined, after taking into account all of the relevant circumstances that impact the ability of applicants to meet the ordinary registration requirements, that there are emergency circumstances, and that it is in the public interest that the College issue emergency certificates. 2. The member must hold, <ol style="list-style-type: none"> i. a certificate of registration that authorizes the applicant to practise the profession in another Canadian jurisdiction, ii. an Inactive Class of Certificate of Registration that has been in effect for less than two years, or iii. a Retired Class of Certificate of Registration that has been in effect for less than two years. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2. 	<p>A Temporary Emergency Class is added to include Behaviour Analysts.</p>
<p>Terms, conditions and limitations</p> <p>43. The following are the conditions of a certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The member must practise the profession only within the scope of their skills, knowledge and judgment. 	<p>Terms, conditions and limitations</p> <p>43. The following are the conditions of a certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The member must practise the profession only within the scope of their skills, knowledge and judgment. 	<p>Added for new profession.</p>

<p>2. The member must attest that they have familiarized themselves with the provisions of Ontario Regulation 801/93 (Professional Misconduct) made under the Act and the College's Standards of Professional Practice and agree to practice in compliance with these.</p> <p>3. The member must maintain professional liability insurance in the amount and in the form required by the by-laws.</p> <p>4. The member must promptly and, in any event, within five business days, advise the College in writing if the member ceases to be a Canadian citizen or permanent resident of Canada or to have authorization under the <i>Immigration and Refugee Protection Act</i> (Canada) permitting the member to engage in the practice of psychology in Ontario.</p> <p>5. The member may only use the title "Temporary Emergency Psychologist" or "Temporary Emergency Psychological Associate" or the designations "C.Psych. (temporary emergency class)" or "C.Psych.Assoc. (temporary emergency class)" or a variation or equivalent in another language. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.</p>	<p>2. The member must attest that they have familiarized themselves with the provisions of Ontario Regulation 801/93193/23 (Professional Misconduct) made under the Act and the College's Standards of Professional Practice and agree to practice in compliance with these.</p> <p>3. The member must maintain professional liability insurance in the amount and in the form required by the by-laws.</p> <p>4. The member must promptly and, in any event, within five business days, advise the College in writing if the member ceases to be a Canadian citizen or permanent resident of Canada or to have authorization under the <i>Immigration and Refugee Protection Act</i> (Canada) permitting the member to engage in the practice of psychology in Ontario.</p> <p>5. The member may only use the title "Temporary Emergency Psychologist" or "Temporary Emergency Psychological Associate" or "Temporary Emergency Behaviour Analyst" or the designations "C.Psych. (temporary emergency class)" or "C.Psych.Assoc. (temporary emergency class)" or "R.B.A. (Ont.) (temporary emergency class)" or a variation or equivalent in another language. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.</p>	
<p>Expiry, movement to psychologist authorizing autonomous practice class or psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice class</p> <p>44. (1) Unless stated otherwise on the certificate, a certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class expires one year after it is issued unless it is renewed. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.</p> <p>(2) Unless stated otherwise on the certificate, a renewed certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class expires one year after it is issued unless it is renewed again. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.</p> <p>(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), a certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class expires six months after the</p>	<p>Expiry, movement to psychologist authorizing autonomous practice class or psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice class or behaviour analyst authorizing autonomous practice class</p> <p>44. (1) Unless stated otherwise on the certificate, a certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class expires one year after it is issued unless it is renewed. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.</p> <p>(2) Unless stated otherwise on the certificate, a renewed certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class expires one year after it is issued unless it is renewed again. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.</p>	<p>Added for new profession.</p>

date the Council determines that the emergency circumstances referred to in paragraph 1 of section 33.1 have ended. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.

(4) A person who holds a temporary emergency certificate of registration or who held a temporary emergency certificate of registration within the six months prior to applying may be issued a certificate of registration as a psychologist authorizing autonomous practice or a certificate of registration as a psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice, if they request, in writing, that the Registrar issue them a certificate of registration as a psychologist authorizing autonomous practice or a certificate of registration as a psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.

(5) A person referred to in subsection (4) must successfully complete the Jurisprudence and Ethics Examination referred to in paragraph 5 of subsection 5 (1) within 12 months of issuance of the certificate of registration as a psychologist authorizing autonomous practice or the certificate of registration as a psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice unless they have previously successfully completed the required examination. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), a certificate of registration in the temporary emergency class expires six months after the date the Council determines that the emergency circumstances referred to in paragraph 1 of section 33.1 have ended. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.

(4) A person who holds a temporary emergency certificate of registration or who held a temporary emergency certificate of registration within the six months prior to applying may be issued a certificate of registration as a psychologist authorizing autonomous practice or a certificate of registration as a psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice, if they request, in writing, that the Registrar issue them a certificate of registration as a psychologist authorizing autonomous practice or a certificate of registration as a psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.

(5) A person referred to in subsection (4) must successfully complete the Jurisprudence and Ethics Examination referred to in paragraph 5 of subsection 5 (1) within 12 months of issuance of the certificate of registration as a psychologist authorizing autonomous practice or the certificate of registration as a psychological associate authorizing autonomous practice unless they have previously successfully completed the required examination. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.

(6) A person who holds a temporary emergency certificate of registration or who held a temporary emergency certificate of registration within the six months prior to applying may be issued a certificate of registration as a behaviour analyst authorizing autonomous practice, if they request, in writing, that the Registrar issue them a certificate of registration as a behaviour analyst authorizing autonomous practice. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.

(7) A person referred to in subsection (6) must successfully complete the assessment of Jurisprudence and Ethics knowledge referred to in paragraph 4. of subsection 27 (1) within 12 months of issuance of the certificate of registration as a behaviour analyst authorizing autonomous practice unless they have previously successfully completed the required assessment. O. Reg. 297/23, s. 2.